–2–
OP275–SPECIFICATIONS OP275
–3–
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter                                           Symbol     Conditions                                         Min            Typ           Max           Unit
AUDIO PERFORMANCE
   THD + Noise                                                       VIN = 3 V rms,
                                                                                 RL = 2 k, f = 1 kHz                                               0.006                           %

for PDIP packages; JA is specified for device soldered in circuit board for SOIC
packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model                                Temperature Range  Package Description Package Option
OP275GP                           –40°C to +85°C  8-Lead PDIP N-8
OP275GS                           –40°C to +85°C  8-Lead SOIC R-8
OP275GS-REEL               –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
OP275GS-REEL7              –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
OP275GSZ*                      –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
OP275GSZ-REEL*           –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
OP275GSZ-REEL7*         –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
*Z = Pb-free part.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily accumulate
on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the OP275 features
proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices subjected to high energy
electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance
degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. C REV. C
–4–
OP275–Typical Performance Characteristics OP275
–5–
SUPPLY VOLTAGE – V
O
U
T
P
U
T
 V
O
L
T
A
G
E
 S
W
IN
G
 –
 V
25
20
–25
0 5 2510 15 20
–5
–10
–15
–20
15
5
10
0
 TA = 25C
 RL = 2k
 +VOM
 –VOM
TPC 1. Output Voltage Swing
vs. Supply Voltage
FREQUENCY – Hz
1M 10M10k 100k
P
H